

No. 10-895

**In The Supreme Court of the
United States**

RAFAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement	1
I. Procedural History	1
II. Other Courts of Appeals’ Interpretations of 28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A)	4
Reasons For Denying The Writ	8
I. The Issue Rarely Arises Because Habeas Petitioners Who Fail To Pursue Direct Appeals To The State Supreme Court Will Forfeit Their Claims Under <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i>	10
II. The Certificate Of Appealability In This Case Fails To Comply With 28 U.S.C. 2253(c) And <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , Presenting Jurisdictional Hurdles To This Court’s Involvement.....	12

III. If This Court Decides To Grant Certiorari In This Case, It Should Not Extend The Writ To Any Of The Three Questions Presented In Gonzalez’s Petition..... 18

A. “Whether state law is relevant to determining when the States’ direct review processes conclude, as the Seventh, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits have held, or whether AEDPA dictates a single federally prescribed point in time when all state direct-review processes are deemed to have concluded, as the Fifth and Ninth Circuits have held.”... 19

B. “Whether, under AEDPA, the ‘conclusion of direct review’ occurs upon (i) issuance of an intermediate appellate court’s mandate, as the Eighth Circuit has held, (ii) expiration of the time for seeking discretionary review in the state’s highest court, as the Fifth Circuit held, or (iii) issuance of the intermediate appellate court’s decision, as the Ninth Circuit has held.” 21

C. “Whether ‘expiration of the time for seeking [direct] review’ under Section 2244(d)(1)(A) includes the ninety-day period for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari with this Court even when the petitioner forewent discretionary review in the state’s highest court, as the Fourth and Seventh Circuits have held, or excludes that time, as the Fifth, Eighth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits have held.” 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	10
<i>Balsewicz v. Kingston</i> , 425 F.3d 1029 (2005)	23
<i>Foreman v. Dretke</i> , 383 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 623 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemmerle v. Schriro</i> , 495 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (2002)	22, 23
<i>James v. Giles</i> , 221 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	3
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	14

<i>Muniz v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 43 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Phelps v. Alameda</i> , 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Pugh v. Smith</i> , 465 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Riddle v. Kemna</i> , 523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Roberts v. Cockrell</i> , 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)	2-4, 6, 22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Tiedeman v. Benson</i> , 122 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1997)	15

Tinker v. Moore,
255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001)6, 7

United States v. Cepero,
224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000).....15

United States v. Marcello,
212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)16

United States v. Talk,
158 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 1998)15

Wixom v. Washington,
264 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2001)7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A)*passim*

28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2)2

28 U.S.C. 2253(c)9, 15

28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2).....3, 13, 14, 17

28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(3).....13

28 U.S.C. 2254(b).....10, 11

28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(3)	11
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.02.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	23

No. 10-895
